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2018 San Joaquin Valley Survey – Results on Air Quality
Many Valley Voters Concerned with Air Quality
According to a new survey of the San Joaquin Valley, about 3 out of 4 registered voters indicate they pay very close or fairly close attention to the air quality in their area. The survey was conducted in February shortly after the San Joaquin Valley experienced several weeks of poor air quality. The poll was conducted by the Institute for Leadership and Public Policy at Fresno State and has a margin of error of +/- 3.9 percent. 

The results show that female registered voters are more concerned with air quality than male voters. Nearly 80 percent of female voters pay very close or fairly close attention to air quality, while 70 percent of male voters do.

Attention to air quality rises with the education level of respondents. Sixty-four percent of registered voters that are high school graduates or less said that they pay very close or fairly close attention to air pollution. For respondents with some college, 72 percent indicated that they at least pay fairly close attention to air quality, while 81 percent of those with a BA or higher pay similar levels of attention. 

In terms of party registrants, 80 percent of Independents, or those who indicate No Party Preference, said they pay very close or fairly close attention to air quality, followed by 78 percent of Democrats, and 68 percent of Republicans.
   Table 1: Percentage That Pay Attention to Air Quality in their Area
	
	
	Party Registration
	
	Education
	
	Gender

	
	All
	Dem
	Rep
	Ind.
	
	HS Grad
	Some College
	BA or Higher
	
	Female
	Male

	Very Closely
	53
	58
	46
	58
	
	44
	54
	56
	
	59
	47

	Fairly Closely
	21
	20
	22
	23
	
	20
	18
	25
	
	20
	23

	Not Too Closely
	16
	15
	20
	11
	
	22
	17
	12
	
	14
	19

	Not at All
	8
	6
	11
	7
	
	11
	10
	6
	
	7
	10

	Don't know
	1
	1
	1
	0
	
	3
	0
	0
	
	0
	1


   Note: “Other” for race/ethnicity includes blacks and Asians. Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding.
Majority of Valley Voters Restrict their Activities, or Those of Their Children, When Air Quality is Poor
The new survey also reveals that more than half of registered voters (62 percent) in the Valley restrict their activities, or those of their children, when the air quality in their area is poor. The San Joaquin Valley Air District recommends that Valley residents should begin to reduce their outdoor activities when the Real-Time Outdoor Activity Risk (ROAR) Level reaches 3 or higher. Thirty-five percent of respondents said that they do not restrict their activities or their children’s.
There are considerable differences between female and male respondents. Nearly 7 out of 10 female registered voters indicated that they restrict their activities or their children’s when air quality is poor. Just over half of male voters, or 53 percent, responded the same, a difference of 16 percentage points. Forty-three percent of male respondents said they do not restrict their activities when the air quality in their area is poor, while only 28 percent of female voters do not restrict their activities.
With regard to race and ethnicity, Latino respondents are the most likely to say that they restrict their activities, or their children’s, if air quality is poor. Seventy-two percent of Latinos indicated that they restrict their activities, while 66 percent of non-white, non-Latinos responded the same. Slightly more than half of white voters, or 55 percent, said that they limit their activities or their children’s. 
Table 2: Percentage That Restrict Their Activities or Their Children’s When Air Quality is Poor
	
	
	Party Registration
	
	Race/Ethnicity
	
	Gender

	
	All
	Dem
	Rep
	Ind.
	
	White
	Latino
	Other
	
	Female
	Male

	Yes
	62
	71
	51
	64
	
	55
	72
	66
	
	69
	53

	No
	35
	27
	44
	34
	
	40
	28
	28
	
	28
	43

	Don’t Pay Attention/ Don’t know
	3
	2
	4
	3
	
	5
	0
	6
	
	3
	4


Note: “Other” for race/ethnicity includes blacks and Asians. Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding.
Majority of Valley Voters Support More Restrictions on Residents and Businesses to Improve Air Quality
Survey respondents were also asked if they would support more restrictions on residents and businesses to improve air quality in the San Joaquin Valley. Slightly more than half of registered voters, or 53 percent, said that they would support more restrictions. Forty percent of respondents indicated that they would not support more restrictions.
There are substantial differences among respondents depending upon their party registration, race and ethnicity, and age. Registered Democrats are the most supportive of more restrictions, with 71 percent in support. Fifty-three percent of those registered as Independents, or No Party Preference, said they would support more restrictions on residents and businesses to improve air quality, while only one-third of Republicans would support more restrictions. Nearly 6 out of 10, or 58 percent, of Republicans would not support more restrictions. 

In terms of race and ethnicity, 63 percent of Latinos and 60 percent of non-white, non-Latinos support more restrictions on residents and businesses, while slightly less than half, or 46 percent, of whites support more restrictions. There is also significant variation among different age groups. Support for restrictions declines with age. Among the youngest age category, 18-34, 64 percent support more restrictions. This percentage declines by 10 percentage points to 54 percent for those aged 35-54. The least supportive age group is registered voters 55 and older, with less than half, or 43 percent, that would support more restrictions on residents and businesses.  
Table 3: Percentage That Support More Restrictions on Residents and Businesses to Improve Air Quality
	
	
	Party Registration
	
	Race/Ethnicity
	
	Age

	
	All
	Dem
	Rep
	Ind.
	
	White
	Latino
	Other
	
	18-34
	35-54
	55+

	Yes
	53
	71
	33
	53
	
	46
	63
	60
	
	64
	54
	43

	No
	40
	25
	58
	37
	
	47
	31
	31
	
	31
	38
	50

	 Don’t know
	7
	4
	8
	10
	
	7
	6
	9
	
	5
	8
	7


Note: “Other” for race/ethnicity includes blacks and Asians. Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding.
Support is Highest for Reducing Commercial Vehicle Emissions
Respondents that indicated support for more restrictions on residents and businesses to improve air quality in the region were also asked which specific restrictions they would support. Respondents could identify more than one choice. Among these respondents, 51 percent support restrictions that would reduce commercial vehicle emissions such as semi-trucks. Forty-three percent of respondents indicated that they would support the prohibition of wood-burning fireplaces, while 41 percent would support reducing passenger vehicle emissions. Forty percent of registered voters who support more restrictions said that they would support reducing agricultural pollution.    
 Figure 1. Percentage That Support Specific Restrictions to Improve Air Quality
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Methodology of Survey

The findings in this report are based on a survey of a random sample of registered voters from the San Joaquin Valley, which includes eight counties: Fresno, Kern, Kings, Madera, Merced, San Joaquin, Stanislaus, and Tulare. A total of 634 registered voters were interviewed in English. Seventy percent were interviewed on cell phones and 30 percent were interviewed on landlines. Interviewing took place on weekday nights and Sunday evenings, from February 5-15, 2018. 

Phone numbers were randomly selected by county from the state voter file provided by the California Secretary of State’s Office. The sample was limited to one registered voter per household. The final sample was weighted by age, gender, race/ethnicity, and party registration to match the characteristics of the San Joaquin Valley registered voter population. The Institute used data from the voter file to determine the benchmarks for age and party registration and used registered voter county reports from Political Data, Inc. for gender and race/ethnicity in order to ensure representativeness of the sample. The margin of error for the survey is ±3.9 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 634 adults. That is, we are 95 percent confident the results will reflect the population’s responses +/- 3.9 percentage points, if all registered voters in the San Joaquin Valley were interviewed. There are other possible sources of error beyond sampling variability, such as question wording, question sequencing, and survey timing.
Additional information about our methodology is available upon request from Dr. Lisa Bryant at lbryant@mail.fresnostate.edu or 559.278.7612. 
Questions Asked
· Turning our attention to some the problems facing our region, the San Joaquin Valley has some of the worst air quality in the nation and experienced several weeks of this poor air quality this winter. How closely to you pay attention to the air quality in your area?
· Very Closely

· Fairly Closely

· Not Too Closely

· Not at All

· Don’t know/Refuse to Answer

· If you hear or read that the air quality in your area is poor, do you restrict your activities or, if you have children, do you restrict their activities?

· Yes

· No

· Don’t Pay Attention to Air Quality

· Don’t know/Refuse to Answer

· Some health care advocates support imposing more restrictions on residents and businesses to improve the air quality in the San Joaquin Valley. Do you think more restrictions should be imposed on residents and businesses to improve air quality?

· Yes

· No

· Don’t know/Refuse to Answer

· [If yes to previous question]
What further restrictions do you support for improving air quality in your area? [READ RESPONSES; MAY ANSWER MORE THAN ONE]

· Reducing commercial vehicle emissions such as semi-trucks

· Reducing agricultural pollution

· Prohibiting wood-burning fireplaces

· Reducing passenger vehicle emissions

· Something else

· Don’t know/Refuse to Answer

Questions about the survey results can be directed to Dr. Jeff Cummins at jcummins@csufresno.edu or 559.278.6693.
About the Institute for Leadership and Public Policy
Under the College of Social Sciences, the new Institute for Leadership and Public Policy is dedicated to conducting policy-relevant research and offering student training and career development to inspire pubic leadership in the San Joaquin Valley. Financial support for the Institute has been provided by a generous gift from PG&E and Chevron.
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